

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-0155

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF COE COLLEGE
FOR INTERPRETATION OF PURPORTED GIFT RESTRICTION,**

**COE COLLEGE,
Applicant-Appellant,**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY CVCV089616
HONORABLE FAE HOOVER GRINDE**

APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

GARY J. STREIT	AT0007662
MEGAN R. MERRITT	AT0010635
TERESA K. BAUMANN	AT0000755

for

**SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2107**

PHONE: (319) 365-9461

FAX: (319) 364-8443

gjs@shuttleworthlaw.com

mrm@shuttleworthlaw.com

tkb@shuttleworthlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
APPLICANT-APPELLANT
COE COLLEGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
I. WHETHER REJECTION OF THE GIFT IS PLAUSIBLE WHERE IT WOULD OFFEND THE INTENT OF THE DONOR?.....	4
II. WHETHER IOWA CODE § 540A.102 (UPMIFA) OR THE <i>CY PRES</i> DOCTRINE CAN BE APPLIED TO REMOVE ANY RESTRICTION ON THE PAINTINGS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT A “PROGRAM-RELATED ASSET”?	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COLLEGE CANNOT REJECT THE GIFT AS SUGGESTED BECAUSE SUCH REJECTION WOULD OFFEND THE INTENT OF THE DONOR	5
II. IOWA CODE § 540A.102 (UPMIFA) OR THE <i>CY PRES</i> DOCTRINE CAN BE APPLIED TO REMOVE ANY RESTRICTION ON THE PAINTINGS BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT A “PROGRAM-RELATED ASSET”	7
A. The Paintings are an Asset Held by the College for Mixed Purposes—Investment and Charity	7
B. The Attorney General’s Focus on the Source of the College’s “Trouble” is Misplaced	12
C. Application of the <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine Here Will Not Have a Chilling Effect on Charity in Iowa.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. SAVE</i> , 74 A.3d 41 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.2013)	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Trust Known as Spencer Mem'l Fund</i> , 641 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 2002)	6
<i>Kolb v. City of Storm Lake</i> , 736 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2007)	12
<i>Matter of Trust of Rothrock</i> , 452 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1990).....	18
<i>Simmons v. Parsons College</i> , 256 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1977)	15

Rules

Iowa Code § 540A.102(5)	11
Iowa Code § 540A.102(7)	8
Iowa Code § 540A.106	12
Iowa Code § 540A.106(2)	13
Iowa Code § 540A.106(3)	13

Other Sources

Uniform Law Commission, <i>UPMIFA Program-Related Assets</i> , https://uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home/ librarydocuments?LibraryKey=5cc3d03e-f596-4ba4-8b27- d8595b51f173 (last visited June 12, 2019).....	9
Susan N. Gary, <i>Charities, Endowments, and Donor Intent: The Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act</i> , 41 Ga. L. Rev. 1277 (2007).....	8
